Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S‘l 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03573730

Name of Company

Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited

ATWe
Shelley Bullman Simon Thomas
88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street
London London
EC2V 7QF EC2V 7QF

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 04/10/2012 to 03/10/2013

sores B U 0Oh) e 220/

\

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street
London

T

SATURDAY

Ref NOTTO01/SB/ST/SENW
30/11/2013 #389

MPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow co




- Moorfields
moorfields mmm| ==
London EC2V 7QF
Corporate Recovery
Tel +44 (0)207 186 1144
Fax +44 (0)207 186 1177

Web www moorfieldscr com
Emarl  info@moorfieldscr com

Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited
. (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ first Progress Report
in accordance with
S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

25 November 2013

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP 15 registered in England and Wales No 0C334837
A list of members 1s avallable at the registered office, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

The Inshitute of Chartered Accountants tn England and Wales authorises Simon Thomas,
Nichalas O'Reslly and Shelley Bullman to act as insolvency practiioners in the UK under sechion 390(2){a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

Partners acting as Administrators or Administrabve Recervers manage the affairs, business and property of the Company subject to the appotntment and contract only as agent of that
Company and without personal [tability Partners acting as Recervers manage the property of the Mortgagor and contract only as agent of the Mortgagor and wathout personal hability




Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Distributions to Creditors

4 Net Property Calculation and Prescribed Part
5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

6 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and Disbursements
7 Creditors rights

8 Next Report

Appendices

| Statutory Information
I Notice of No Dividend

] Jomnt Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account

v Time Analysis for period

\% Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery
Policy

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes The
report is private and cornfidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or
by any other person for any purpose whatsoever




oldacre {(Notingham) Limited - In Lreditors Votuntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“The
Company”)

1.

21

22

Background and Statutory Information

Further to my appointment as Joint Liquidator of the above Company on 4 October
2012 and 1n accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, | present
my annual progress report to creditors This I1s the Joint Liquidators’ first progress
report on the conduct of the lquidation from 4 October 2012 to 3 October 2013 in
accordance with the requirements of Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

The Company entered liquidation on 4 October 2012 and Simon Thomas and |, both
licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood
Street, London EC2V 7QF (“Moorfields”) were appointed Joint Liguidators

The Company 1s a subsidiary of Nyron Investments Ltd The ultimate controlling
party of the Company i1s Trafalgar Cverseas Limited, a Gibraltar registered company

Statutory information relatng to the Company and the Joint Liqudators’
appointment 1s attached at Appendix |

No fees have been drawn n respect of the Liquidation to date As previously
advised, the Joint Liguidators have received a fee of £6,000, exclusive of VAT, plus
disbursements from Trafalgar Overseas Limited for convening the meetings of
Members and credtors to place the Company into liqudation Further information
regarding fees Is given in section 5

Based on current information, there will be nsufficient realisations to enable any
distribution to creditors Notice of No Dividend 1s attached at Appendix ||

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix lll, | have provided an account of my receipts and payments for the
pericd ended 3 October 2013, together with a comparnson to the Directors'
Statement of Affairs values There have been no receipts or payments since our
appointment

| would comment as follows

Realsation of assets

As detailled in the statement of affairs, there are no assets to realise

Assets still to be realised

Pending completion of my investigations, no further assets have been found




Goeldacre (Nottingham) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

23

24

25
251

252

Sale of assets to a connected party

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP 13 (E&W), | confirm that there have
been no transactions with connected parties during the period of this report

Joint Liquidators’ Expenditure

The following expenses have been incurred by the Joint Liquidators' in the penod of
this report

Accrued
as at
Expenses 3/M10/2013
£
Statutory Advertising 131 14
Bond 3000

161 14

These costs have been met by Moorfields and will be recovered from the estate
should sufficient realisations be made

Investigations
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | wouid
confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a
confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

To complete this report a review of the Company’s financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the pernod
leading up to the lhquidation to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the director in the form of any preference payments, transactions at
an undervalue or wrongful trading

SIP 2 (E&W) imtial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Liquidators, we are obliged to review all information
available and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters that
might lead to a recovery for the benefit of the creditors This initial assessment
included enquines into any potential claims that may be bought against parties
either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

Having completed this review, | have identified a senes of transactions involving
connected companies that | believe require further review Investigations Into
these transactions have been hindered due to the time elapsed and lack of records
| am currently waiting for historic information requested from the holding company
as to the Company's financial position from 2001 The availability of this information
will dictate the level of further investigations




Goldacre (Nothngham) Limited - In Creditors’ Violuntary Liguidation

Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report

31

32

33

42

52

53

If credrtors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Joint Liquidators, they are invited to do so in wniting to Simon Thomas and
Shelley Buliman at Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London,
EC2V 7QF

Distributions to Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors registered at Companies House

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors that | am aware of in the iquidation
Unsecured Creditors

| have received two claims totalling £6,307,455 05 There are no other claims listed
on the directors’ statement of affairs

No formal adjudication of claims has taken place to date | can confirm that based
on current information there will be insufficient realisations to declare a dividend to
the unsecured creditors and accordingly Notice of No Dwidend I1s attached at
Appendix 1|

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Liquidators must state the amount of funds availlable to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part This provision only applhies where the company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

No such charge has been created, consequently there will be no Prescribed Part in
this Liguidation

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out In Rule 4 127 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986 Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees', a
copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association at www Insolvency-practittoners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’), or i1s availlable in hard copy upon
written request to the Joint Liquidators’ offices

At the inthial meeting of creditors held on 4 October 2012 in accordance with section
98 of the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors approved that the basis of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the
Joint Liquidators’ and their staff in managing the Liguidation

It 1s the Jont Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the
quidation to less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the
work performed These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Jont
Liquidators Any matter of complexity or signfficance is dealt with by the senior staff
on team and the Joint Liquidators




Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

54

25

56

57

62

63

64

Time costs for the period from 4 October 2012 to 3 October 2013 are £8,235 50
This represents 35 15 hours at an average rate of £234 30 per hour Attached as
Appendix IV 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their team in managing the Liquidation
No fees have been drawn

Time costs incurred relate primanly to time spent in the administration and planning
of the case, which includes work undertaken in order to ensure compliance with our
statutory reviewing and reporting duties Considerable ttme has been incurred In
trying to locate historic records and files to facilitate our investigations

As previously advised, | confirm that Moorfields received a fee of £6,000 00,
exclusive of VAT, plus disbursements from the Parent company for work
undertaken In convening the meetings of Members and Creditors to place the
Company into hquidation This was pard on 31 October 2012 No fees have been
drawn since appointment in respect of the liquidation

Attached at Appendix V i1s a schedule detalling activities undertaken together with
supporting information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Additional information relating
to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and
details of our current charge out rates by staff grade 1s also detailed

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and Dishursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are
incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such expenses
can be divided into two categories

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying {If external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

The Joint Liquidators’ have incurred disbursements of £161 14 during the period as
detailled in section 2 4 These have not yet been drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These
disbursements can include costs Incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration Accordingly, at

6




Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidafors’ Progress Report

71

72

81

the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authonsing the Jont
Liquidators to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements |t 1s our policy, In
line with the Statement, to advise of any Category 2 disbursements befare they are
drawn

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn In this period

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors)
may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further information about hts
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Ligudator as set out in this progress report are excessive

Next report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two
months of the end of the next anniversary of the liguidation, unless | have
concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will write to all creditors with my final
progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors

If you have any quernes regarding this report please contact Lauren Wentworth, of this
office in the first instance

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited

ANy )\

S Bullman
Joint Liquidator

DDI
Fax

Emait

020 7186 1169
020 7186 1177
wentworth@meoorfieldscr com




Goldacre {Nottingham) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Jomt Liguidators’ Progress Report

Appendix |

Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

Company Information

Company Number
Registered Office
Previous Registered Office
And Trading Address
Principal Activity
Appointment details

Joint Liquidators

Joint Liguidators’ address

Date of appointment

Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Statutory Information

03573730

c/o Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London
EC2V 7QF

3rd Floor, 5 Wigmore Street, London

Letting of property

Shelley Bullman (ip no 8920) and Simon Thomas (1p no 11810)

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V
TQF

4 QOctober 2012
Members and Creditors

Any act required or authonised under any enactment to be done by a
Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Joint Liguidators
acting jomtly or alone

The Company’s registered office 1s from where the Company carries
on its business Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of main interests ts in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
In article 3 of the EC reguiation




Appendix il

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND (R.11.7)

Name of Company Goldacre {Nottingham) Limited
Address of Registered Office c/o Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street
London
Nature of Business Letting of own property
Previous Registered Office 3rd Floor, 5 Wigmore Street, London

And Trading Address

Joint Liquidators Shelley Bullman (ip no 8920) and Simon
Thomas (1p no 11810)

Joint Liquidators’ address Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88
Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Appointed by Members and Creditors

In accordance with Rule 11 7 | confirm that | am unable to declare a dividend in this matter
since

No funds have been realised

Dated 25 November 2013

CRUka gl nan

S Bullman '
Joint Liguidator

CVL 11 042




Receipts

Book Debts

Payments

Balance

Appendix llI
Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’
Receipts and Payments Account
for the period from 04 October 2012 to 03 October 2013

As per 04.10.1
Statement 3to
of Affarrs 03.10.1
3
£ £
Nil 000
=000 __000
0.00
0.00




[+ 2 4 0g STT'8 11314 56 91 oS oLyl 00T SINOH [BI0L
£8 LT SZ 0992 00 & $TO 0z 0 $9 9 060 suopeBisaul
08 veg STLIECL oLe sTo azo §0¢ 08 e swodey vaao 12z
ZZ IEE DOEZS ! 06 b 000 00D 09 ¥ 0ED Malney Zd1s 02
00 §2¢€ 00 &9 0z 0 000 000 0z 0 oD o SJolpadd
00 S2E 0 59 0zo 000 o040 0zo0 000 sfunsews sa03pel g6
00 §2¢ 057202 0% O 000 000 0% 0 00 0 ssanRp Ijaeds esen
00 5Ze 05 20T Lo 000 0zo 050 000 apseds eseD 09
LL S0¥ 00 vBT oL 0 00 0 000 %o or 0 UONER||wey 19SSy
12 50F 00 +92 0L0 000 000 0E0 oro Buunsu) Buundeg ‘Buiimuap] og
6L 561 09Z86'Y 0§ 62 0l 81 of L 089 [ 74] Bujuueld § upupy
Se 9zl GZ 10 655 Sk S oo 000 000 ucjeasiuipy |sleues (|
(A %14 00 050°) 0z ¢ 000 ozl OE L oLD Buloliuow 658D G
00 6ZL 5T90V L sZ 1 STHL 000 000 000 Bupodey Aoinig p)
00 Ort 00 058 ne 000 000 e 000 EPIODDY JO SILBUBILIBINY €L
00 528 05 28 0se 0o 000 [v-F4 000 uanesynoN Wewsroddy  Z1
00 st 05 2t 050 000 000 050 000 dn 19g BANBASIURLPY L]
{3) mey yag yoddng S|leuc|ssajold
AunoH aBetsay {3) 109 awy) LNOH [NI0L T SUESISEY Jojueg a0 JelSeuep JLIFTR UO[Iound 3oaa JO uogRIYISSR]D

Al xipuaddy

150d 8pog paloid

ELQZ/0L/ED Ol 2L02/0LipQ wold

pajwi (weyBuipoN} a10epje9 - LOOLLON

Atewwng 3509 ' awl] dIS palielaq - Aiug swil




wolgacre (NoONgnam) LImiea - IN Lreainors voluntary Liquiaaton
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

Appendix V

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy

1.

11.

1.2,

1.3.

Explanation of Time Analysis Headings

The information below outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken during
this matter Set out below 1S a more detalled explanation of those activities included in the
headings provided

Administration and Planning
The following activittes have been undertaken

= Statutory duiles associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices and
Statement of Affarrs,

= Notffication of the appointment to members and creditors, employees and other interested

parties,

Setting up case files,

Reviewing available information to determine Liquidation strategy,

Implementing strategy for Liquidation,

6 month review of the case

Correspondence with the Insolvency Compliance Unit at BIS

Staff at different levels were involved in the above actwvities, depending upon the expenence
required

Creditors
The tuime spent includes the following matters
» Recording and maintaimng the hst of creditors,
» Corresponding with and reporting to creditors,
Investigations
The time spent includes the following matters
Investigation into Company's affairs, prior to commencement of Liquidation,
Reviewing Company books and records, including accounts and bank statements,
Corresponding with directors, 1ssuing and reviewing directors’ questionnaires,

Completion of Director's Conduct Report and subimission to Insolvency Compliance Unit at BIS
in accordance with Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January 2013

in accordance with best practice we provide below detals of policies of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery LLP, in respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and statutory
compliance dianes The work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's expenence Additional assistance 1s provided
by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank accounts Work carried out by
all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Partners




.Goldacre {Nottingham) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report

All ime spent by staff working directly on case related matters 15 charged to a time code established
for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which i1s subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working on the
inselvency follows this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case

GRADE

E
Partner 485
Director/Senior Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 200 - 240
Administrator 125 - 200
Cashier/Support 160

Our rates increased on 1% January 2013 The charge out rates per hour for the period from 1
October 2010 to 31 December 2012 were

GRADE £
Partner 440
Director/ Senior Manager 325
Manager 300 - 325
Assistant Manager 250
Senier Admimistrator 200-220
Administrator 100-200
Cashier/ Support 70 -140

The rates charged by Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP are reviewed periodically in January &
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework I1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of &
minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a cormmittee to the creditors, the
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if hourly
rates have increased over the period covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are incurred 1n respect
of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categories

10




_ Goldacre (Nottingham) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Jaint Liquidators’ Progress Report

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly aftributable expenses (Category 1 disbursements)
such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory advertising and other
expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Commuttee or the general body of creditors |n line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s
our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for ther payment
We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support
the dishursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include
costs incurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were
remuneration {t 1s our policy, in hne with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at cost

A set-up charge of £50 per case for onhne creditor reporting where applicable

Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For personnel using their

own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile
thereatfter

It should be noted that disbursements costs nmight increase from time to time, however, increases
would only be in ine with inflation or increases from our supplier

11




